BILL

No. 27 of 1928.

An Act to amend The Town Act, 1927.

, 1928.) (Assented to

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Town Act, 1927, Amendment Act, 1928."
- 2. The Town Act, 1927, being chapter 55 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1927, is amended as to section 205, by adding to subsection (1) thereof, the following: "and shall forthwith after its completion, post up a copy thereof in his office."
- 3. Section 289 of the said Act is amended by adding
- thereto as subsection (3) thereof, the following:

 "(3) Buildings though not affixed to land so as to become part thereof, shall be considered as land for the purposes of assessment, and shall be assessed at the same rate as improvements affixed to land."
- 4. Section 293 of the said Act is amended as to subsection (2) thereof, by adding as paragraph (cc) thereof, the following:
 - "(cc) buildings assessed as land under the provisions of this Act."
 - 5. This Act shall come into force on.....

SECOND SESSION SIXTH LEGISLATURE 18 GEORGE V 1928

BILL

An Act to amend The Town Act, 1927.

Received and read the

First time......

Second time......

Third time......

HON. MR. REID.

EDMONTON: W. D. McLean, Acting King's Printer A.D. 1928